## The Lucky Draw Terms and Conditions

- 1. The valid period of this ASUS Member Lucky Draw (the "Lucky Draw") is from 23 August, 2023 00:01 AM (GMT+8) to 30 September, 2023 11:59 PM (GMT+8) (the "Promotional Period"). The Lucky Draw is organized by ASUSTekComputer Inc.(and/or its subsidiaries/affiliates) ("ASUS") and valid in the Republic of India except for the state of Tamil Nadu.
- Detailed information with respect to the Lucky Draw, <u>ASUS Terms of Use Notice</u>, and <u>ASUS Privacy Policy</u>, constitutes part of the terms and conditions of the Lucky Draw (the "Terms and Conditions"). Participation in the Lucky Draw is deemed acceptance of the Terms and Conditions.
- 3. The Lucky Draw is exclusive to individuals who fulfill **ALL** the following requirements (each an "**Eligible Participant**")
  - A. Be a permanent resident of the region where the Lucky Draw is hosted and he/she is currently resident in (the "**Territory**") with a valid identity card/passport of the Territory;
  - B. Be considered as an adult by the applicable laws and regulations (including but not limited to laws and regulations of the Territory) on 1 August, 2022;
  - C. Have a valid correspondence address in the Territory under ASUS' record; and
  - D. Successfully register and log into the ASUS official website in the Territory with his/her own ASUS Member Account within the Promotional Period.

Any person who does not fulfil the above criteria for the entirety will automatically be disqualified from participating in the Lucky Draw.

- 4. No person can participate in the Lucky Draw if he/she:
  - A. has been involved in setting up or running this Lucky Draw (including his/her immediate families);
  - B. acts in breach of any applicable laws and regulations;
  - C. has an actual or potential conflict of interest.
- 5. The eligibility for the Lucky Draw chance is based on the first successful registration record held with ASUS and ASUS reserves the right to verify any of the information provided by the person who intends to participate in the Lucky Draw. Any suspected or actual duplicated registration (including but not limited to multiple ASUS Member Accounts registered by the same person) will not be

- entitled to more entries to the Lucky Draw.
- 6. There shall be a total of 10 Lucky Draw winners (each a "Winner") who will be drawn randomly by computer through one lucky draw to be conducted at the end of Promotional Period. The following ASUS products (each a "Prize") will be given out to Winners:

Prize	Number of Prizes
ROG Strix G15	1
Zenbook Pro Duo 15	1
Vivobook Slate	1
Tuf Gaming Backpack VP4700	10

- 7. Each person who intends to participate in the Lucky Draw can only be eligible for the Prize once.
- 8. The Winners will be notified by correspondence (the "**Redemption Email**") which will be sent to each Winner's email address accordingly to ASUS' record at the time of fulfilment. The delivery date may be changed without prior notices.
- 9. Each Winner who receives the Redemption Email is required to redeem the Prize according to the instructions stated in the Redemption Email, otherwise the Prize will be deemed to be forfeited.
- 10. ASUS shall accept no responsibility for not being able to contact the Winner; for unsuccessful delivery of the Redemption Email due to inaccurate, invalid or incomplete contact information of the Winner under ASUS' record; or for any failure of the Winner to receive/redeem the Prize after successful delivery of the Redemption Email.
- 11. ASUS reserves the right to replace the Prize with any alternative gift (the "**Replacement**") without prior notice.
- 12. The Prize is not replaceable in the event of any loss or damage.
- 13. The Prize or the Replacement (where applicable) offered under this Lucky Draw cannot be converted to cash.
- 14. ASUS shall not be liable for any damages, losses, claims, costs or proceedings incurred or suffered by any person who intends to participate in the Lucky Draw as a result of their participation.
- 15. An Eligible Participant's personal information in ASUS' record and his/her respective ASUS Member Account must be valid and up-to-date during the Promotional Period and at the time of fulfilment in order to be entitled for the Prize.
- 16. ASUS has the sole and absolute discretion in determining a person's eligibility to participate in the Lucky Draw and receive the Prize. If ASUS discovers at any time,

- whether after or during the Promotional Period, that any person has failed to comply with the Terms and Conditions, ASUS is entitled to disqualify the person from participating in the Lucky Draw and receiving the Prize.
- 17. ASUS further reserves the right to exclude an Eligible Participant who suspected or actual violates the Terms and Conditions, tampers with the Lucky Draw, engages in abusive, deceit or fraudulent behavior in relation to the Lucky Draw or makes false representations or statements or violates applicable law or regulations. If an Eligible Participant is excluded, the Prize may be subsequently revoked and reclaimed.
- 18. It is the Winners' responsibility to comply (at their own expense) with any laws requiring payment of any tax, duty, levy or similar impost relating to the award of the Prize, and ASUS shall have no responsibility in respect thereof.
- 19. In the event of any dispute arising from the Lucky Draw, the decision of ASUS shall be final and conclusive.
- 20. ASUS reserves the right to change the Terms and Conditions and terminate the Lucky Draw at any time without prior notice. Eligible Participant shall be bound by any such revisions (if any) and ASUS accepts no liability for any such change or termination.
- 21. If there is any conflict between the information contained in the promotional materials and the Terms and Conditions, the Terms and Conditions shall apply and prevail.
- 22. The Lucky Draw is subject to the prevailing regulatory requirements.
- 23. The Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of India and each Eligible Participant submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts located at Mumbai.